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MANUEL D’UTILISATION



VOTRE CELLIER DE SERVICE

Ce produit peut étre utilisé autant pour la conservation que pour le service de vos bouteilles.
L’appareil a été congu avec une porte vitrée et une douce lumiére intérieure pour mettre

élégamment vos vins en valeur.

LE SERVICE DU VIN

Conserver vos vins a la bonne température est essentiel. Pour les préserver le plus
longtemps possible, vos bouteilles doivent étre conservées a environ 55° F (12° C).
Voici néanmoins un tableau qui vous donnera une idée de la température optimale de
dégustation des différents types devins.

C F Style de Vin

19

66

Armagnac, Brandy, Cognac

18

64

Vins rouges corsés, Shiraz

17

62

Tawny Port

15

59

Vins rouges moyennement corsés

14

57

Amontillado Sherry

13

55

Vins rouges légers

12

54

Vins blancs secs

11

52

Vins blancs

10

50

Rosé, Vins blancs légers

9 48 Mousseux millésimés
8 46 Fino Sherry
7 45 Mousseux

TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEMES CAUSE POSSIBLE
' La porte ne se ferme pas Le cellier n'est pas a niveau
correctement Les tablettes ne sont pas bien installées

Le joint d’étanchéité est défectueux (I'aimant ou le
caoutchouc est abimé).
Une bouteille dans le cellier est trop grande.

Le cellier ne fonctionne pas —
n’a pas de courant

Vérifiez que I'appareil soit branché.

Assurez-vous que la prise a du courant. Si la prise estcontrolée
par un interrupteur, vérifiez que I'interrupteur soit en position de
marche.

Au besoin, testez I'état de marche de la prise murale avecun
autre appareil électrique.

L’appareil est en marche mais
ne refroidit pas.

Assurez-vous d’avoir au moins 5 bouteilles dans I'appareil. Lors
de la premiére utilisation, le cellier peut mettre jusqu’a 24
heures pour se régler a la température désirée.
Si la température de la piece est trop élevée, le cellier peutavoir
plus de difficulté a atteindre une basse températureintérieure.
Pour obtenir un contréle précis de la température, I'unité ne doit
pas étre utilisée dans I'un des endroits suivants :
o Dans un endroit ensoleillé, une piéce ou la circulationde
l'air est mauvaise, comme un garage ou a proximité
d'un autre appareil produisant de la chaleur comme un
lave- vaisselle, un four ou un réfrigérateur.
0 Avec une prise partagée avec un réfrigérateur, carle
réfrigérateur va drainer I'énergie de la cave avin.
Assurez-vous que le cellier de service a les dégagements
appropriés sur le coté et a l'arriere et qu'il est situé dans
un endroit bien ventilé.
La porte n'est pas fermée hermétiguement ou est ouverte
trop fréquemment.

Le ventilateur fonctionne en
permanence.

Ceci est simplement une fonction du systéeme de
refroidissement. Plus le réglage est bas, plus le ventilateur
fonctionnera. Si la piece est trés chaude, le refroidisseur
fonctionnera plus.

L'appareil a été congu pour fonctionner en continulorsqu'il
fonctionne a des températures plus basses,

Vibrations

Vérifiez que le refroidisseur de vin est a niveau.

Le bruit de cliquetis peut provenir du flux du réfrigérant. A la fin
de chaque cycle, vous pouvez entendre des bruits de gargouillis
causés par le réfrigérant. C'est normal.

. Du givre apparait dans le
cellier (au dos).

Soit trop d’humidité ou une température trop basse a
l'intérieur de I'armoire. Débranchez le cellier et laissez
décongeler manuellement. Rebranchez lorsque la glace a
fondu. Si le probléme persiste, contactez-nous pour les
instructions d'entretien.

Les lumiéres intérieures
clignotent.

Dans certains cas, c'est normal. La lumiére peut clignoter
lorsque la fonction de dégivrage automatique commence a
fonctionner.

La température réglée est supérieure a la température
interne. Ajustez la température pour résoudre le probleme.

L'affichage montre "EL" ou
"ER"

Le capteur de température de I'air dans la zone detempérature
correspondante est défectueux.
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DECONGELATION

+ L'unité dégivre automatiquement.
+ L'évaporateur situé sur la paroi arriere de |'appareil se dégivre

automatiquement. Le condensat s'accumule dans le canal de drainage de la
paroi arriere de l'unité et s'écoule a travers le trou de drainage dans le bac de
récupération par le compresseur ou il s'évapore.

PANNE ELECTRIQUE

La plupart des pannes de courant sont corrigées apres un court laps de temps. Une interruption de
courant d'une durée d’'une heure ou deux n’aura aucun effet sur la température dans I'appareil. Afin
d’éviter tout changement brusque de température pendant que le courant est interrompu, évitez
d’ouvrir la porte. Dans I'éventualité d’'une panne de courant plus longue, prenez les mesures
nécessaires afin de protéger vos vins.

INACTIVITE

Si I'appareil n'est pas utilisé pendant moins de trois semaines, laissez le refroidisseur en marche. Si
la période d'inactivité est de plusieurs mois, retirez tous les articles et éteignez I'appareil. Nettoyez et
séchez soigneusement l'intérieur. Laissez la porte [égérement ouverte pour éviter toute accumulation
d'humidité.

DEPLACEMENT DE VOTRE CELLIER
Avant de déplacer votre cellier a vin, veillez a retirer tous les éléments de I'appareil.

» Fixez solidement les éléments non fixés, tels que les étageres, a l'intérieur de
I'appareil.

* Remontez les pieds de I'appareil jusqu’a la base pour éviter tout dommage.

» Fermez la porte avec du ruban adhésif.

» Assurez-vous que l'appareil reste bien en position verticale pendant le
transport. Protégez I'extérieur de I'appareil avec une couverture ou unobjet
similaire.

CONSEILS D'ECONOMIE D'ENERGIE

» L'appareil doit étre situé dans la zone la plus froide de la piece, a I'écart des sources dechaleur
ou de la lumiére directe du soleil.

» Assurez-vous que l'unité a I'espace approprié sur tous les c6tés pour une ventilationadéquate.
Ne couvrez jamais les bouches d'aération.

» N'ouvrez la porte du refroidisseur que le temps nécessaire. L'ouverture fréquente de la porte affectera
la température interne.
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Ne pas faire fonctionner cet appareil ou tout autre appareil avec un cordon d’alimentation endommagé.
Ne pas faire fonctionner I'appareil si le boitier est retiré ou endommagé.
Soyez prudent lorsque I'appareil est utilisé prés d'enfants. Ne permettez jamais aux enfants de faire

fonctionner, de jouer ou de ramper a l'intérieur de I'appareil. Gardez les matériaux d'emballage loin
des enfants.

Avant d'effectuer toute opération de maintenance ou de nettoyage, assurez-vous que |'unité soit
débranchée ou que la ligne d'alimentation soit déconnectée.

Ne nettoyez jamais les piéces de I'appareil avec des liquides inflammables. Les vapeurs provoquées par
ces liquides risquent de déclencher un incendie ou une explosion dangereuse.

Soyez prudent lorsque vous déplacez et installez I'unité. Le refroidisseur est lourd et peut

nécessiter deux ou plus de personnes lors du déplacement de I'unité pour éviter toute tension ou blessure.
Pour assurer une ventilation adéquate de votre appareil, I'avant de I'appareil doit é&tre complétementnon
obstrué. Choisissez une zone bien ventilée avec des températures supérieures a 60 ° F et inférieures a
90 °F

Placez I'appareil a I'abri de la lumiére directe du soleil et des sources de chaleur (cuisiniére, radiateur,
etc.). L'unité est congue pour une utilisation en intérieur uniquement et doit étre installée dans une

zone protégée des intempéries.

Placez I'appareil sur une surface plane et solide.

N'essayez pas de réparer une partie de votre appareil & moins que ce soit spécifiquementrecommandé
dans ce manuel. Tous les autres entretiens doivent étre confiés a un technicien qualifié.
Connectez-vous uniguement a des prises correctement polarisées. Il est recommandé qu'un circuit
séparé, desservant uniquement votre appareil soit utilisé. Utilisez des prises qui ne peuvent pas étre
désactivées par un interrupteur ou une chaine de traction. Assurez-vous que la fiche soitcomplétement
insérée dans le réceptacle.

Pour protéger votre cellier contre les chocs électriques, ne pas immerger I'appareil, la fiche ou le cordon
dans I'eau ou d'autres liquides. Evitez de placer l'unité dans des zones humides.

Cet appareil est congu pour étre encastré (intégralement) ou autoportant.

N'utilisez pas cet appareil a d'autres fins que celles pour lesquelles il a été congu.

A lintérieur et pour un usage domestique seulement.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil avec les mains mouillées, lorsque vous vous tenez sur une surface mouillée ou
lorsque vous vous tenez dans I'eau. N'utilisez pas d'agents nettoyants a base de solvants ou d'abrasifs a
l'intérieur du refroidisseur. Ces nettoyants peuvent endommager ou décolorer lintérieur.

Gardez les doigts hors des zones de pincement et soyez prudent lorsque vous fermez les

portes si les enfants sont autour.

Cet appareil est congu pour conserver et refroidir les vins. Ne stockez pas d'aliments périssables ou
de produits médicaux dans l'appareil.

Jeter des appareils réfrigérés requiert souvent une manipulation spéciale. Il est de la responsabilité du
consommateur de se conformer aux réglementations fédérales et locales lors de la mise au rebut

de ce produit.

AVERTISSEMENT : Avant de jeter 'appareil, enlevez la porte. Laissez les étageres en place,
afin que les enfants ne puissent pas facilement grimper a l'intérieur.

DANGER- RISQUE D’INCENDIE OU D’EXPLOSION. REFRIGERANT INFLAMMABLE UTILISE.
NE DOIT ETRE REPARE QUE PAR DU PERSONNEL DE SERVICE FORME.
NE PONCTIONNER PAS LE TUBE DE REFROIDISSEMENT.

NOTE: Lorsque vous utilisez I'appareil pour la premiére fois ou aprés une longue période d'inactivité, il peut y
avoir une variation de quelques degrés entre la température sélectionnée et la température indiquée sur
I'afficheur & DEL. Ceci est normal en raison de la durée d'inactivité et se corrigera apres que I'unité a fonctionné
pendant quelques heures. Si l'unité est débranchée, a perdu son alimentation ou est éteinte, attendez 3 a 5
minutes avant de redémarrer l'unité. L'unité ne redémarrera pas avant cette temporisation.

STOCKER LES BOUTEILLES

Alors que les bouteilles peuvent varier en taille et en dimension, environ 23 bouteilles
traditionnelles Bordeaux 750ml peuvent étre stockées dans votre cellier de service.
Vous pouvez placer 12 bouteilles standard dans la zone supérieure avec 4 bouteilles
sur chaque tablette et 11 bouteilles standard dans la zone inférieure avec 4 bouteilles
sur chaque tablette pleine et 3 bouteilles sur chaque demi-tablette. Les capacités des
bouteilles sont des maximums approximatifs lors du stockage des bouteilles
traditionnelles Bordeaux 750 ml et incluent le stockage en vrac.

REMARQUE : Les bouteilles de vin sur I'étagére inférieure ne peuvent pas dépasser 12 pouces.

TABLETTES

Les étageres coulissantes permettent de voir et d'enlever les bouteilles de vin plus facilement. N'importe quelle
tablette peut étre retirée pour stocker des embouteilleurs plus importants.

* Notez que les tablettes sont congues avec une protection en plastique de chaque coté pour garantir la
stabilité de la tablette et empécher les bouteilles de tomber. Lorsque vous retirez |'étagére de son rail,
veillez a retirer tous les éléments en premier. Puis déplacez I'étagére a la position ou I'encoche del'étagére
est exactement sous le piton en plastique et soulevez I'étagére.

» Pour remplacer I'étagére, répétez les étapes décritesci-dessus | b

en sens inverse. 55
« Pour éviter d'endommager le joint de la porte, assurez-vous que Yy
la porte soit complétement ouverte lorsque vous sortez les A e

tablettes de leur rail.

VERROUILLAGE DE LA PORTE g e Ve

Votre appareil est fourni avec une serrure et une combinaison de touches. Les clés sont situées a l'intérieur du sac
en plastique qui contient le manuel d'utilisation. Insérez la clé dans la serrure et tournez-la dans le sens antihoraire
pour déverrouiller la porte. Pour verrouiller la porte, effectuez I'opération inverse en vous assurant que la goupille
métallique est completement engagée. Retirez la clé et placez-la dans un endroit sdr.

SOIN ET MAINTENANCE

NETTOYAGE DE VOTRE CELLIER DE SERVICE

IMPORTANT : Débranchez toujours I'appareil avant de le nettoyer ou d'effectuer une opération de maintenance.
N'utilisez jamais de nettoyants puissants pour nettoyer toute partie de I'appareil.
 Eteignez l'appareil, débranchez I'appareil et retirez tous les articles, y compris les étagéres.

« Lavez les surfaces intérieures avec une solution d'eau chaude et de bicarbonate de soude. Lasolution
devrait étre d’environ 2 cuilléres a soupe de bicarbonate de soude pour un litre d'eau.

» Lavez les étageres avec une solution détergente douce.

» Essorez I'éponge ou le chiffon avant de nettoyer les panneaux de contréle ou tout autre équipement
électrique.

» Lavez l'armoire extérieure avec de I'eau chaude et un détergent liquide doux. Rincez bien etessuyez
avec un chiffon doux et propre.



BOUTON MARCHE/ARRET

Pour allumer ou éteindre votre appareil, maintenez les touches ¥ et®nsemble pendant 5secondes
PROGRAMMER LA TEMPERATURE

Appuyez sur le § bouton pour programmer ou visionner la température de chaque zone.

LUMIERE
Appuyez sur ¥ pour allumer ou éteindre les lumiéres du cellier.

MONTER A
Appuyez pour monter la température de la zone de 1 °C ou F.

DESCENDRE 7
Appuyez pour baisser la température de la zone de 1°C ou F.

SELECTION D’ECHELLE DE TEMPERATURE

Vous pouvez basculer entre les degrés Celsius ou Fahrenheit en maintenant appuyéle bouton &
pendant 5 secondes.

ZONES DE TEMPERATURE

Le refroidisseur de vin a deux zones de température avec une plage de température de 40 °- 72 ° F.
Le réglage de température recommandé pour chaque zone est :

* Zone inférieure . entre 55 ° -72 ° F (Idéal pour les vins rouges et blancs)
* Zone supérieure i entre 40 ° -55 ° F (Idéal pour les vins mousseux et blancs)

REMARQUE : La température réglée pour la zone inférieure doit toujours étre égale ou supérieure a la
température définie pour la zone supérieure. Pour une performance optimale, la température de consigne
des deux zones doit différer d'au moins 4 °.

PROGRAMMER LA TEMPERATURE

* Appuyezsur le bouton SeTh pour paramétrer la température interne de chaque zone. Les
indicateurs de température apparaitront dans la fenétre d’affichage et distinguéi avec le
symbole pourlazone supérieur etle symbole a pour la zone inférieure.

« En pressant le bouton SET f pour lapremiere fois, les afficheurs DEL montreront les réglages
originaux de latempérature (le réglage d'usine préréglé pour lazone supérieure estde 50 ° F/10° C et
pourlazone inférieure est de 60 ° F/ 16 ° C).

* Appuyez g sur SET g.L'indicateurDELpour la zone supérieure cIignote.AppuyezsurA ou
7 pour programmer la température voulue.

« Appuyezde nouveausur le bouton SET ! thel'indicateur DEL pour la zoneinférieure
clignote. Appuyezsur A ou 7 pour programmer la température voulue.

« Latempérature augmenterade 1degrés vous appuyez une fois surle bouton A oubaissera
de 1degré survous appuyez une foiss.ur 7

« Pourvoirlatempérature de chacune des zones, appuyez sur Aou¥.La température programmée
clignotera pendant 5 secondes dans I'écran d’affichage. Vous pouvez appuyer sur SET & pour voir la
température réglée d’'une zone ou l'autre.

CONNEXION ELECTRIQUE

Pour votre protection, cet appareil est équipé d'un cordon a 3 conducteurs doté d'une fiche a trois broches et
doit étre utilisé avec une prise de terre correctement connectée.

Rallonge Electrique

CIRCUIT
ATTENTION : Il est fortement recommandé de ne pas utiliser 253338%2
d'adaptateur ou de rallonge avec cet appareil. PROPERLY

Ne coupez ou ne retirez en aucun cas latroisieme broche de mise alaterre du cordon d'alimentation fourni.
Pour votre sécurité personnelle, cet appareil doit étre correctement mis a la terre.

Lecordon doit étre fixé derriere I'appareil etne pas étre exposé ou suspendu pour évitertoute
blessure accidentelle.

Unealimentation électrique standard (115 V seulement, 60 Hz, 15 A), correctement mise ala
terre conformémentau Code national de I'électricité et aux codes et ordonnances locaux, est
requise.

Ne débranchez jamais I'appareil en tirant sur le cordon d'alimentation. Pour débrancher I'appareil, saisissez
toujours fermement la prise etretirez-lade la prise murale. Lorsque vous déplacez I'appareil, veilleza ne
pas endommager le cordon d'alimentation.

L'appareil doit toujours étre branché dans sa propre prise électrique avec une tension
nominale correspondant a I'étiquette de I'appareil.

CONNECTED

=CN

GROUNDING PRONG
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PIECES ET SPECIFICATIONS
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Panneau de contréle digital

T—]

Etageres pleines (Total 5)

Demi-étagére (Total 1)

Serrure

Grille d'aération

= -
Pieds ajustables _—

Numéro de modele C-23WDZ-V4

Tension AC115V
Fréguence 60 Hz
Plage de température ambiante 15° -32° C
Plage de température de controle 5° -18° C
Gaz réfrigérant R600a
Consommation électrique 1 kw.h/24h
Volume 85L

Poids Net 37KGS
Dimensions (L x P x H) 375x570x865 (mm)

Remarque : Ce cellier de service est concu pour stocker les bouteilles standards Bordeaux750 ml. Le
stockage de bouteilles de grande taille et / ou de forme irréguliére (y compris les bouteilles de champagne
et de vin mousseux) diminuera la capacité de votre cellier.

INSTALLATION

Retirez tout le matériel d'emballage avant d'utiliser votre refroidisseur a vin.

IMPORTANT : Connectez I'appareil a une source d’alimentation 24 heures aprés I'avoir installé. Cela
réduira la possibilité d'un dysfonctionnement du systéeme de refroidissement dd a la manipulation
pendant le transport.

Nettoyez la surface intérieure avec de I'eau tiede et un chiffon doux.

Cette unité est congue pour étre autoportante ou encastrée et pour une utilisation intérieure seulement.
Positionnez I'unité dans un endroit sec et bien ventilé. Evitez de placer le cellier de vin prés d'une source
de chaleur, dans un endroit humide ou en plein soleil. N'installez PAS I'appareil dans un endroit avec
une température ambiante Cela va tomber en dessous de 60'F.

Pour l'installation encastrée, laissez un espace de 6,35 mm de chaque cété et au sommet du cellier a
vin pour assurer une bonne circulation d'air pour refroidir le compresseur et le condenseur. Aussi,
assurez-vous de ne pas obstruer le conduit d'évacuation avant avec des objets, car cela pourraitnuire
au bon fonctionnement de l'appareil.

Pour une installation autoportante, laissez 38 cm d'espace a l'arriére, 6,3 cm d'espace de chaque c6té
et un dégagement illimité au sommet du refroidisseur a vin pour assurer une circulation d'air adéquate
autour du compresseur et du condenseur.

Placez I'appareil sur une surface plane et suffisamment résistante pour le supporter lorsqu'il est
completement chargé. Pour niveler le refroidisseur de vin, ajustez les pieds ajustables.

Pour de meilleures performances, il est recommandé d'installer I'appareil dans un endroit ou latempérature
ambiante est comprise entre 15 ° et 32° C. Si la température ambiante est supérieure ou inférieure aux
températures recommandées, les performances de I'appareil peuvent étre affectées.

Il est recommandé de ne pas installer I'appareil prés d'un four, d'un radiateur ou d'une autre source de
chaleur. La lumiére directe du soleil peut affecter le revétement acrylique et les sources de chaleur
peuvent augmenter la consommation électrique. Ne pas installer dans un endroit ou la température sera
inférieure a 60 ° F (16 ° F). Pour de meilleures performances, n'installez pas I'appareil derriére une porte
d'armoire ou ne bloquez pas la grille d’aération.

Evitez de placer 'appareil dans des endroits humides.

Brancher votre cellier a une prise murale exclusive, correctement installée et mise a la terre

INSTALLATION DE LA POIGNEE

Cette cave a vin comprend une poignée en acier inoxydable. Veuillez suivre les instructions ci-dessous pour

l'installer convenablement :

7

| \
Retirez le joint d'étanchéité de la porte dans la zone otlla Joint - [ )'
poignée doit étre installée. Vous pouvez voir deux trous [ !‘]
désignés pour l'installation de la poignée. Le joint est |l
facilement maniable a la main, les outils ne sont pas Rondelle plate || i
nécessaires. Rondeliede ,,,m} | 57 ' Poignée
"\

| _Cadrede

[ s
- porte

s S Vis A\
Installez la poignée fermement comme indiqué ci-dessous R
avec les deux vis, rondelles de blocage et rondelles plates

fournies. (NE PAS trop serrer car cela causer desdommages

a la poignée et a la surface en acier inoxydable de la porte en verre).

Replacez le joint d'étanchéité de la porte dans sa position d'origine

FONCTIONNEMENT DE L’APPAREIL

Panneau de contrble
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YOUR WINE CELLAR

This unitcan be used for storage and/or service. The unithas a glass door and
soft interior light to elegantly display yourwine.

SERVING WINES

Storing wines at the proper temperature is important. To preserve them aslong as
possible, wine should be stored at approximately 55°Fahrenheit. However, the chart
below suggests the optimal drinking temperature for the different styles of wine.

C ‘ °F Wine style ‘
19 66 Armagnac, Brandy, Cognac
18 64 Full Bodied Red wines, Shiraz
17 62 Tawny Port
15 59 Medium Bodied Red Wines
14 57 Amontillado Sherry
13 55 Light Bodied Red Wines
12 54 Full Bodied White Wines
11 52 Medium Bodied White Wines
10 50 Rosé, Light Bodied White Wines
9 48 Vintage Sparkling
8 46 Fino Sherry
45 Non-Vintage Sparkling

TROUBLESHOOTING

SYMPTOM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

Door will not close
properly.

The wine cellar is not level.
The shelves are out of position.
The door gasket is dirty.

A bottle in the cellar is too long.

Unit does not
operate-does not
have power

Check if the unit is plugged into the wall socket.

Make sure the wall socket has power. If outlet is controlled by a wall
switch, make sure the switch is set to on. Test wall socket functionality by
testing another electrical appliance in the power socket.

Power is ON but the
unit will not cool.

Make sure there are at least 3to 5 bottles in the unit. When using the unit
for the first time, it can take up to 24 hours to reach the desired
temperature.

If the room temperature is at the high end of the ambienttemperature

range, it may have more difficulty achieving alow internal temperature.

To achieve accurate temperature control, the unit should not be used or

operated in any of the following locations:

o Inasunny place, aroom with poor air circulation such as a garage or
near another heat-producing appliance such as a dishwasher, oven
or refrigerator.

o With an outlet shared with a refrigerator, as the refrigerator will drain
power from the wine cellar.

Make sure the cooler has proper clearances at side and rear and is

located in a well-ventilated area.

Door is not closed tightly or is being opened too frequently.

Fan is always running.

This is simply a function of the cooling system. The lower the setting, the
more the fan will run. If the room is very warm, the cooler will run more.
The unit has been designed to run continuously when operating atthe
lower temperatures.

Vibrations

Check to make sure the wine cooler is level.

The rattling noise may come from the flow of refrigerant. As each cycle
ends you may hear gurgling noises caused by the flow of the
refrigerant. This is normal.

Frost appears in
cabinet (on
back).

Either too much humidity or too low of temperature inside cabinet. Unplug
cooler and allow to manually defrost. Reconnect when ice has melted. If
problem persists, contact us for service instructions.

Inside light flashes.

In some instances, this is normal. The light may flash when the automatic
defrost function starts to work.

Settemperature is higher than inner temperature. Adjust temperature

to resolve.

Display shows "EL" or
|"EH"

The air temperature sensor inthe corresponding temperature zone has
failed.
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DEFROSTING

+ The unit defrosts automatically.

* The evaporator behind the rear wall of the unit defrosts automatically. The condensate collects in
the drainage channel behind the rear wall of the unit and flows through the drainage hole into the
drip tray by the compressor where it evaporates.

POWER FAILURE

Most power failures are corrected within a few hours and should not affect the temperature of your
appliance. Ifthe power is off for an extended period of time, proper steps should be taken to protect
your contents.

INACTIVITY

If the unit will not be used for a period of less than three weeks, leave the cooler operating. If the
period of inactivity is several months,remove allitems and turn the unit off. Clean and dry the interior
thoroughly. Leave the door open slightly toprevent any possible moisture build-up.

MOVING YOUR WINE COOLER

Before moving your wine cooler, first be sure to remove all items from the cooler.
» Securely tape down any loose items, such as shelvesinside the unit.

* Turn the adjustable leg up to the base to avoid damage.
+ Tape the doorshut.

+ Ensurethatthe unitstays securely inthe upright position during transportation. Protect the
outside of the appliance with a blanket or similar item.

ENERGY SAVING TIPS

+ Theunitshould belocated inthe coolest area of the room away from heat sources or
direct sunlight.

+ Ensurethatthe unit has proper allowances on all sides for proper ventilation. Never cover
any airvents.

+ Onlyopenthe cooler door for aslong as necessary. Frequent opening of the door will affect
internal temperature.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

* Do not operate this or any other appliance with a damaged cord.
» Do not operate if housing is removed or damaged.
» Exercise caution and use reasonable supervision when appliance is used near children. Never

allow children to operate, play with or crawl inside the appliance. Keep packing materials away
from children.

* Before performing any maintenance or cleaning, ensure that the unit is unplugged or that the
power line is disconnected.

* Do not clean appliance with flammable fluids. Do not store or use gasoline or other flammable
vapors and liquids in the vicinity of this or any other appliance. The fumes can create a fire hazard
or explosion.

» Exercise caution when moving and installing the unit. The cooler is heavy and may require two or
more people when moving the unit to prevent strain or injury.

» To ensure proper ventilation for your appliance, the front of the unit must be completely
unobstructed. Choose a well-ventilated area with temperatures above 60°F and below 90°F.

® |ocate the unit away from direct sunlight and sources of heat (stove, heater, radiator, etc).This
unit is intended for indoor use only and must be installed in an area protected from the elements.

» Place the appliance on a solid, level surface.

* Do not attempt to repair or replace any part of your appliance unless it is specifically
recommended in this manual. All other servicing should be referred to a qualified technician.

» Connect to properly polarized outlets only. It is recommended that a separate circuit, serving only
your appliance be provided. Use receptacles that cannot be turned off by a switch or pull chain.
Be sure that the plug is fully inserted into the receptacle.

» To protect against electric shock, do not immerse appliance, plug or cord in water or other liquids.
Avoid locating the unit in moist areas.

« This appliance is designed to be built-in (fully-recessed) or freestanding.
* Do not use this appliance for other than its intended purpose. For indoor, household use only.
* Do not operate the unit with wet hands, while standing on a wet surface or while standing in water.

* Do not use solvent-based cleaning agents or abrasives on the interior of the cooler. These
cleaners may damage or discolor the interior.

* Keep fingers out of pinch point areas and be careful when closing doors if children are around.
» This appliance is designed for storing and cooling wines. Do not store perishable food or medical

products within the unit.

* When disposing of refrigerated appliances, special handling is often required. It is the consumer’s
responsibility to comply with federal and local regulations when disposing of this product.

* WARNING: Risk of child entrapment and suffocation. Before you throw away this or an old unit,
take off the door. Leave the shelves in place, so that children may not easily climb inside.

DANGER - RISK OF FIRE OR EXPLOSION. FLAMMABLE REFRIGERANT USED. TO BE REPAIRED ONLY
gii BY TRAINED SERVICE PERSONNEL. DO NOT PUNCTURE REFRIGERANTTUBING.

STORING WINE

While bottles may vary in size and dimension, approximately 23
traditional Bordeaux 750ml bottles can be stored in your wine cooler.
You can place 12 standard bottles in the upper zone with 4 bottles
on each shelf and 11 standard bottles in the lower zone with 4
bottles on each full size shelf and 3 bottles on each half size shelf.
Bottle capacities are approximate maximums when storing traditional
Bordeaux 750 ML bottles and include bulk storage.

NOTE: Wine bottles on bottom shelf cannot be longer than
approx.12 inches.

SHELVES

To avoid damaging the door gasket, ensure that the door is fully opened when pulling the shelves out
of the rail compartment,

« The slide-out shelves allow bottles of wine to be viewed and removed more easily. Any of the
shelves can be removed to store larger bottlers.

« For easy access to the storage bottles, you must pull the shelf approximately s out of the rail
compartment, however this unit was designed with a plastic post on each side of the shelf track to
prevent bottles from falling.

« When removing the shelf from the rail compartment, make
sure to remove all items first. Then move the shelf to the
position where the notch of the shelf is exactly under the
plastic post and lift the shelf. In order to replace the shelf,
repeat steps described above in reverse.

DOOR LOCK

Your unit is provided with a lock and key combination. The keys are located inside the plastic bag that
contains the Owner’s Manual. Insert the key into the lock and turn it counterclockwise to unlock the
door. To lock the door do the reverse operation making sure metal pin is engaged completely.
Remove the key and place it in a secure place for safekeeping.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
CLEANING YOUR WINE COOLER

IMPORTANT: Always unplug the unit before cleaning or performing maintenance. Never use harsh
cleansers or scouring pads to clean any part of the unit.
e  Turn off the power, unplug the appliance, and remove all items including shelves.
e Wash the inside surfaces with a warm water and baking soda solution. The solution should be
about 2 tablespoons of baking soda to a quart of water.
*  Wash the shelves with a mild detergent solution.
*  Wring excess water out of the sponge or cloth before cleaning control panels or any electrical
parts.
e  Wash the outside cabinet with warm water and mild liquid detergent. Rinse well and wipe dry
with a clean soft cloth.



POWER OFF/ON .
To turn on/off your appliance, hold the & and | buttons at the
same time for 5 seconds.

SsETd
To set or view the internal temperature setting for each zone.

LIGHT
To turn the light on/off.

up A

Press to raise (warm) the set temperature by 1°C or 1°F.

DOWN ¥
Press to lower (cool) the set temperature by 1°c or 1°F.

°F/°C Selector
Select the temperature display setting in Fahrenheit or Celsius degree. To change thetemperature
from Fahrenheit to Celsius orfrom Celsius to Fahrenheit touch and hold & button for 5 seconds.

TEMPERATURE ZONES

The wine cooler has two temperature zones with atemperature range of40°-72°F.The
recommended temperature setting for each zone is:

* Lower Zone g between 55°-72°F (Ideal for red and white wines)

* Upper Zone ® between 40°-55°F (ldeal for sparkling and white wines)
NOTE: The temperature set for the Lower Zone must always be the same or higher than the temperature
set for the Upper Zone. For optimal performancethe set temperature of the two zones should differ by at
least 4°F.

SETTING A TEMPERATURE
« PressSET { tosettheinternal temperature for each zone. The degrees indicators will appear in
the display window marked ¥ for UPPER ZONE and ® for LOWER ZONE.

« When you press SET /! for the first time, the LED readouts will show the original temperature
settings (preset factory setting for UPPER ZONE is 50°F /10°C and for LOWER ZONE is 60°F /
16°C).

+ Press SET {lonce. The left LED indicator for UPPER ZONE will flash. Then press UP Asor
DOWN % set the desired temperature.

* Whenyoupress setll again, the right LED indicator for LOWER ZONE will flash. Then proceed
to press the UP Asor DOWN v to set the desired temperature for the LOWER ZONE.

* Thetemperature willincrease by 1°C or 1°F ifyou press UP A once, or the temperature will
decrease by 1°C or 1°F if you press DOWN 7 once.

» Toview the set temperature in either zone at any time, press UP Aor DOWN%nd the set

temperature will temporarily flash in the LED display for 5 seconds. You can press SET /| to
view the temperature setting from one zone to the second zone

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

NOTE: When using the unit for the first time or after a long period of inactivity, there may
be a variance of a few degrees between the selected temperature and the temperature
indicated on the LED readout. This is normal due to the length of inactivity and will correct
itself after the unit is run for a few hours. If the unit is unplugged, has lost power or is
turned off, wait 3 to 5 minutes before restarting the unit. The unit will not restart before
this time delay.

For your protection, this unit is equipped with a 3-conductor cord set that has a molded 3-prong
grounding-type plug and should be used in combination with a properly connected grounding-type
outlet.
Do notunder any circumstances cutor remove the third ground prong from the power cord
supplied. For personal safety, this appliance must be properlygrounded.
The cord should be secured behind the unit and notleft exposed or dangling to prevent
accidental injury.
A standard electrical supply (115V AC only, 60Hz, 15A), properly grounded in
accordance with the National Electrical Code and local codes and ordinances, is
required.
Never unplug the unit by pulling the power cord. To disconnect the appliance, always grip the
plug firmly and pull straight out from the wall outlet. When moving the unit, be careful notto
damage the power cord.
The unitshould always be plugged into its own individual electrical outlet with avoltage rating
that matches the rating label on the unit.

Extension Cord CIREYILT
GROUNDING Q

e CONDUCTOR

CAUTION: Itis strongly recomm_endgd thgt youdo not use an PROPERLY

adapter or an extension cord with this unit. CONNECTED

@,

GROUNDING PRONG



PARTS AND SPECIFICATIONS

Door—"|

Handle\ I 7@

[ UUseUUUWUUUNEU

T T— eogfee
Full shelves(Total5)—_| |

Digital Control Panel—__|

I

Half shelf(Total1)

annnaAnANAARNN

Security Lock
Base Grille—|

Adjustable Legs

Model No. ‘ C-023WDz-V4
AC 115V
Frequency 60 Hz
Ambient Temperature Range 15° -32° C
Control Temperature Range 5° -18° C
Refrigerant R600a
Power Consumption kw.h/24h
Volume 85L
Net Weight 37KGS
Dimensions (W x D x H) 375x 570 x 865(mm)

*Note: This wine cooler is designed to store standard Bordeaux 750 ml bottles. Storing large and/or
oddly shaped bottles (including champagne and sparkling wine bottles) will decrease the capacity of
your wine cooler.

INSTALLATION

Remove &l packing material before using your wine cooler.

IMPORTANT: Before connecting the unit to a power source, let it stand upright for approximately
24 hours. This will reduce the possibility of a malfunction in the cooling system from handling
during transportation.

Clean the interior surface with lukewarm water and a soft cloth.

This unit is designed for freestanding and built-in installation and indoor use only. Position the unit
in a dry and well-ventilated place. Avoid placing the wine cooler near any source of heat or
moisture, or in direct sunlight. Do NOT install the unit in a location with an ambient temperature
that will fall below 60°F.

For built-in installation, leave a 6.35mm space on each side and at the top of the wine cooler

to ensure proper air circulation to cool the compressor and condenser. Also, be sure to not
obstruct the front exhaust vent with any objects as this may affect the unit from performing
properly.

For freestanding installation, 3.8cwm of space at the back, 6.3cm Of space on each side, and unlimited
clearance at the top of the wine cooler are suggested to ensure proper air circulation to cool the
compressor and condenser. Do not place underneath a table, counter top, or anything of the sort
as this will not allow for proper air circulation.

Place the wine cooler on a level surface strong enough to support it when it is fully loaded. To
level the wine cooler, adjust the front leveling legs at the bottom of the wine cooler.

For best performance it is recommended that you install the appliance in a location with an
ambient temperature between 15%2 c° . If the ambient temperature is above or below
recommended temperatures, the performance of the unit may be affected.

It is recommended that you do not install the appliance near an oven, radiator or other heating
source. Direct sunlight may affect the acrylic coating and heat sources may increase electrical
consumption. Don't install in a location where the temperature will fall below 60°F (16°C). For best
performance, do not install the appliance behind a cabinet door or block the base grille.

Avoid locating the unit in moist areas.

Plug the wine cooler into an exclusive, properly installed-grounded wall outlet.

INSTALLING STAINLESS STEEL HANDLE

This wine cellar includes a stainless steel handle that is not required to operate this unit. To install the handle

please follow the below instructions:

® Pull away the door gasket in the area where
the handle is to be installed - you can see two Gasket:
designated holes for handle installation. The
gasket is easily displaced by hand, no tools
are necessary.

* |[nstall the handle tightly as shown below with Flat Washer Handle
the two screws, lock washers and flat washers Lock Washer B
provided. (DO NOT over tighten as this will Screw B
cause damage to the handle assembly and N Door Frame

stainless steel surface of glass door).

* Replace the door gasket to its original position.

OPERATING YOUR WINE COOLER
CONTROLS

¥ (8 HH||BH[8) (¥
m




